DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR HEARINGS DIVISION
Susanville Indian Rancheria v. Director, California Area Office, Indian Health Service

Docket No. IBIA 97-89-A (12/09/2002)

Related Indian Self-Determination Act cases:
Administrative Law Judge decision, 04/06/2001
Health and Human Services Appeals Board decision, 05/29/2001
Administrative Law Judge decision, 12/14/2001
Administrative Law Judge decision on Equal Access to Justice claim, 08/16/2002



United States Department of the Interior

OFFICE OF HEARINGS AND APPEALS
HEARINGS DIVISION
801 1 STREET
SUITE 131
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

SUSANVILLE INDIAN RANCHERIA
Appdlant

DOCKET NO. IBIA 97-89-A
(HHS DAB DOCKET NO. A-02-30)

VS

DIRECTOR, CALIFORNIA AREA OFHCE,
INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Appdllee )

DECISION ON APPLICATION FOR FEESAND EXPENSES, ON REMAND

On March 7, 2002, the Susanville Indian Rancheria (hereinafter, “the Tribe”) gpplied for an
award of fees and expensesincurred in connection with the above-captioned appeal. The Indian
Hedth Service (IHS) filed an answer to the gpplication, and the parties have each filed additiond briefs
concerning the gpplication.

This forum issued its Decison on Application for Fees and Expenses on August 16, 2002,
which denied the Application based on this forum’ s finding that the Tribe had not signed the application.
This decision was appeded to the Departmental Appedls Board for the Department of Health and
Human Services, which reversed this forum’s decision and remanded for further proceedings.

Soon after receiving the gpplication, this forum issued an Order requiring the Tribe to file anet
worth exhibit. Initsfiling on goped, IHS argued that this forum “had neither the discretion nor the
authority” for dlowing the Tribe additiond time to file its net worth exhibit. IHS s Responseto Board's
Letter, p5. The Board did not directly address the net worth exhibit issuein its decison to remand,
perhaps because this forum’ s recommended decision to reject Appellant’'s EAJA application was
based solely on the issue of whether Appellant had submitted a signed application. In view of the fact
that this issue has dready been briefed before the Board, this forum expresses no opinion as to whether
the Board has made an implicit finding that the net worth exhibit issue does not preclude the further
countenancing of Appdlant’s gpplication. But because thisissueis jurisdictiond in nature, this forum
recognizes that its andyssin this decison may be moot if it should be determined upon any apped that
this forum had “ neither the discretion nor the authority” to dlow the Tribe additiond timeto file the
required net worth exhibit.

Having considered the Tribe' s gpplication and the subsequent related filings, and for the
reasons st forth baow, this forum has decided that the Tribe is entitled to an award of fees and
expense in the amount of $71,147.96.



Background

The procedurd and factua background for this case is discussed extensively in the two
Recommended Decisions issued by this forum and the two Decisions issued by the Departmental
Appeds Board for the Department of Health and Human Services (the Board). That background will
not be repeated here, except to the extent necessary in the discussion section below.

On December 14, 2001, this forum issued its Recommended Decision on Remand, finding that
IHS s partid declination of the Tribe' s proposed Annua Funding Agreement (AFA) for 1997 should
be reversed. IHS gppedled. On February 6, 2002, the Departmenta Appeals Board for the
Department of Hedlth and Human Services (the Board) issued its Decision on Review of
Recommended Decison of Adminigrative Law Judge, which affirmed this forum’s conclusion in the
Recommended Decison on Remand that IHS owed the Tribe additional funds for the Tribe's 1997
Area Office share.

Analysis

Under the Equa Accessto Justice Act (EAJA), aprevailing party in an adversary adjudication
isentitled to “fees and expenses incurred by that party in connection with that proceeding,” unlessthe
adjudicative officer makes certain findings. 5 U.S.C. § 504(a)(1). EAJA appliesto gppedls brought
under the Indian Sdf-Determination and Education Assistance Act (ISDA). 25 CFR 900.177. EAJA
cdamsin ISDA cases are subject to the Department of the Interior’ s EAJA regulations found a
43 CFR Part 4, Subpart F. See 25 CFR 900.177; 43 CFR 4.601-4.619.

Courts and commentators have identified at least two related purposes of EAJA. Thefirgtisto
encourage “relatively impecunious private parties to chalenge unreasonable or oppressve government
behavior by relieving such parties of the fear of incurring large litigation expenses” Spencer v. NLRB,
712 F.2d 539, 549 (D.C. Cir. 1983), cert. den. 466 U.S. 936 (1984). The second isto “deter
wrongful behavior by federa officids and regulators, ‘anticipat[ing] that the prospect of paying Szable
awards of attorneys fees when they overstepped their authority and were chalenged in court would
induce adminigtrators to behave more respongibly in the future’” Gregory C. Sk, The Essentids of the
Equal Accessto Justice Act: Court Awards of Attorney’ s Fees for Unreasonable Government Conduct
(Part One), 55 La. L. Rev. 217, 225 (1994), quoting Spencer, supra, 712 F.2d at 550.

With regard to decisons on EAJA applications, the regulations provide:

The adjudicative officer shdl promptly issue a decison on the gpplication which shdll
include proposed written findings and conclusions, and the reasons or basis therefore,
on such of the following as are relevant to the decison:

(8 The gpplicant’ s satus as a prevailing party;

(b) The gpplicant’s qudification asa“party” under 5 U.S.C. 504(b)(2)(B);



(c) Whether the Department’ s position as a party to the proceeding was
subgantidly judtified;

(d) Whether specid circumstances make an award unjust;

(€) Whether the gpplicant during the course of the proceedings engaged in
conduct that unduly and unreasonably protracted the final resolution of the metter in
controversy; and

(f) The amounts, if any, awarded for fees and other expenses, with reasons for
any difference between the amount requested and the amount awarded.

43 CFR 4.616. In generd, IHS focuses its arguments on its assertion that its position was subgtantialy
judtified, and arguesthat if fees are awarded, the amount of fees requested by the Tribe should be
reduced for avariety of reasons. Therefore, this forum finds that 43 CFR 4.616 (c) and (f)* are
relevant to this proceeding, and this decison will focus on those sections.

Substantid Judtification

A prevailing party in an adversary adjudication is not entitled to an award of fees and expenses
if the*pogition of the agency was substantidly judtified.” 5U.S.C. § 504(a)(1). The burden of proof
ison IHS to show that its position was subgtantidly judtified. See Yangv. Shdda, 22 F.3d 213, 217
(9" Cir. 1994).

Although the term “ subgtantialy judtified” is not defined by the Satute, the term “podtion of the
agency” isdefined asfollows. ““postion of the agency’ means, in addition to the position taken by the
agency in the adversary adjudication, the action or failure to act by the agency upon which the
adversary adjudication isbased.” 5 U.S.C. 8§ 504(b)(1)(E). Therefore, when determining whether
IHS s position was subgtantidly judtified, this forum must consder IHS srationde in the origind
decison under gpped, aswdl asits pogtion in the subsequent litigation. See Gutierrez v. Barnhart,
274 F.3d 1255, 1259 (2001) (applying smilar language in 28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(D)).

The Supreme Court has defined the term “ substantidly judtified” as*judtified to a degree that
could satisfy areasonable person.” Piercev. Underwood, 487 U.S. 552, 565 (1988). In other words,
“[a] subgtantidly justified position must have areasonable basisin law and fact.” Gutierrez, supra,

274 F.3d a 1258. The determination regarding whether apostion is substantialy judtified is made
consdering the position of the government asawhole. 1d., at 1258-59.

One of the factors in determining whether a postion is substantialy justified is the extent to
which it involves questions of first impression. See Kali v. Bowen, 854 F.2d 329, 332 n. 2 (9™

Although IHS argues that the discrepancy between the amount of fees requested and the
monetary relief achieved by the Tribe makes any award unjug, this forum views this argument as going
to the extent to which any award should be reduced based on the results achieved.



Cir. 1988); Marcusv. Shdda, 17 F.3d 1033, 1037 (7" Cir., 1994). However, “thereisno per serule
that EAJA fees cannot be awarded where the government’ s litigation position contains an issue of first
impresson.” Gutierrez, supra, 274 F.3d at 1261.

With these basic conceptsin mind, this forum will now analyze IHS s position firgt in the
underlying decison and then in the subsequent litigation.

1. IHS s Posdition in the Underlying Decision

The decison which was the subject of the underlying apped was IHS's partid declination of
the Tribe' s proposed 1997 AFA. See Tribeé sMSIMemo, Ex G. The decison, issued on January 16,
1997, wasin two parts. Thefirg part dealt with the Tribe's Area Office shares. In this part, IHS
noted that the Tribe had asked for the same amount of funds asit recelved in 1996 for its Area Office
shares —“$88,100 (less buy backs),” but decided to award the Tribe $59,800 instead. IHS went on
to analyze sections 106(a) and 106(b)(2) of the ISDA. See 25 U.S.C. 8§88 450j-1(a); 450j-1(b).
Tribe sMSIMemo, Ex G. IHS srationae was that even though none of the Satutory criteria for
reducing contract funding applied, the reduction in funding it proposed was not a reduction of funds
which were “required by” section 106(a). See 25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(b) (restricting reduction of “amount
of fundsrequired by [25 U.S.C. 8§ 450j-1(a)]”). Therefore, IHS concluded that the partid declination
was appropriate pursuant to 25 U.S.C. § 450f(a)(2)(D).

More specificdly, IHS found thet in prior years, the Tribe' s share of Area Office funds had
been based on incorrect assumptions and caculaions. Although IHS had included funds for a Y outh
Regiona Treatment Center and Modd Diabetes Program, IHS found that these funds should not
continue to be included because Congress had earmarked them for specific purposes. 1d., p 2.
Furthermore, IHS found that the Tribe' s share of the remaining funds had been caculated using an
incorrect residual.> Because it had determined that the residua should be higher, IHS found that the
Tribe' s share of the remaining funds should be lower. Id., p 3.

Nowhere initsrationale for reducing the Tribe' s Area Office shares does IHS reference the
language in 25 CFR 900.32. Under this provison, IHS may not “decline any portion” of a successor
AFA if it is“subgtantidly the same as the prior annua funding agreement.” L ess than three months
earlier, on October 31, 1996, IHS wrote the Tribe, stating in part: “ Because there are no changes to
your current AFA it will be processed as a successor annua funding agreement under the requirements
of 25CFR...900.32" Tribe sMSJMemo, Ex F. Inlight of this explicit acknowledgment that
25 CFR 900.32 applied to the Tribe' s proposa, IHS s subsequent failure to even reference that
provison in its declination decigon was unreasonable, and

2 IHS defines “residud” as: “ Those activities, functions, and services necessary for the
United States government to [fulfill] and maintain its mora and legd responsbilities
based upon treaties, statutes, and Executive Orders and which must be carried out by
Federd officials” IHSsOpp.toMSJ, Ex 1 p4.



therefore not substantialy judtified. See Cornellav. Schweiker, 728 F.2d 978, 985 (8" Cir. 1984) (“It
was not reasonable for the Secretary to ignore her own regulations.”).

Furthermore, this failure to consider the gpplicable regulatory provison taints the satutory
andyssIHSIincudesinitsdecison. Regulations have the force and effect of law. Batterton v.
Francis, 432 U.S. 416, 425 n. 9 (1977). Asthe Board statesin its February 6 Decision:

Regardless of the merits of the interpretation of section 106(b)(2) that IHS advanced in
this apped, HHS and the Department of the Interior have promulgated a regulation to
implement section 106(b)(2) at 25 CFR 900.32, and HHS is bound by the terms of
that regulation. . ..

Board's February 6 Decision (Application for Attorney Fees, Ex C), p 9. When an agency
promulgates a regulation implementing a Satutory provision, it is not free to reinterpret that statutory
provison, in the context of an administrative decison, without even congdering the implementing
regulation.

The second part of IHS s decision dedlt with the Tribe' s Headquarters shares. Although the
1996 annud funding agreement (hereinafter, AFA # 2) had identified $100,499 as being available to
the Tribe for its Headquarters share, IHS decided that the 1997 AFA should identify only $40,457 for
the Tribe's Headquarters share. The Tribe had not proposed any changes to the amount for
Headquarters shares set forth in section 2(D) of AFA #2. Tribe sMSIMemo, Ex C, p 3.
Nevertheess, IHS once again proceeded to deny the Tribe' s proposed funding level without even
consdering the applicable regulatory provison. Aswith IHS s partid declination of the Tribe's Area
Office share, thisfallure to condder an gpplicable provision isitsdf unreasonable, and not substantialy
judtified.

Accordingly, thisforum finds that IHS s position in the declination decison, which isthe action
“upon which the adversary adjudication is based,” was not substantidly justified.

2. IHS sPodtionin the Litigation

The Tribe raised 25 CFR 900.32 inits Motion for Summary Judgment, arguing thet this
provison was contrary to IHS s declination because it required approva of a subgtantidly smilar
successor AFA. See Tribe sMSJMemo, pp 13-15. Therelevant portion of 25 CFR 900.32 isas
follows

Can the Secretary decline an Indian tribe or tribal organization’s
proposed successor annual funding agreement?

No. If it issubgtantidly the same asthe prior annua funding agreement (except for
funding increasesincluded in gppropriations acts or funding reductions as provided in
section 106(b) of the Act), and the contract iswith DHHS or the BIA,



the Secretary shdl gpprove and add to the contract the full amount of funds to which
the contractor is entitled, and may not decline, any portion of a successor annua
funding agreement. Any portion of an annua funding agreement which is not
subgtantiadly the same as that which was funded previoudy (e.g., aredesign proposdl;
waiver proposd; different proposed funding amount; or different program, service,
function, or activity) . . . is subject to the declination criteria and procedures in subpart
E.

In its response to the Tribe' s Motion for Summary Judgment, IHS set out its litigation position
with regard to 25 CFR 900.32. IHSfird stated: “We agree that the Tribe' s renewa proposa was
substantialy the same asitsprior AFA.” IHS s Opp. to Tribe sMSJ, p 17. Nevertheess, IHS
focused its attention on the phrase “to which the contractor is entitled,” and asserted: “[S]ection
900.32's prohibition against declinations of renewa proposals is premised on the contractor’s receipt of
the correct section 106(a)(1) amount in prior AFAS” 1d. According to IHS:

Where, as here, the contractor has received an amount of fundsin previous years that
exceed its section 106(a)(1) amount, then section 900.32 would not prohibit a partia
declination in the event the contractor, inits renewa proposdl, requested aleve of
funding that exceeded the amount of funds ‘to which the contractor is entitled.’

Id. Thus, IHS argued that even if a successor AFA was substantialy the same asthe prior AFA, IHS
retained the flexibility under the regulations to determine “the amount of funds to which the contractor is
entitled” and provide the contractor with that amount.

IHS continued to hold this pogition in its subsequent filings. In IHS' s Supplementa Oppostion
to the Motion for Summary Judgment, IHS argued that the holding of the Departmental Appeals Board
in Ninilchik Treditional Council, DAB 1711 (1999) supported itsreading of 25 CFR 900.32. IHS's
Supplemental Opposition, pp 13-15. IHS once again focused on the phrase “amount of funds to which
the contractor is entitled,” and asserted its authority to determine this amount in any given year. 1d., at
14.

This argument was repested in IHS s apped of the Recommended Decision:

... [S)ection 900.32's prohibition against declinations of renewa proposasis
premised on the contractor’ s receipt of the correct 25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(a)(1) amount in
prior AFAS, the ‘amount of funds to which the contractor is entitled.” A tribal
contractor is only legaly entitled to receive the 25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(a)(1) amount, that
iswhat the Secretary otherwise would have spent on the operation of the contracted
program.

Where, as here, the contractor has received an amount of funds in previous
yearsthat exceed its 25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(a)(1) amount, then section 900.32 would



not prohibit a partia declination in the event the contractor, in its renewd proposd,
requested alevel of funding that exceeded the amount of funds ‘to which the contractor
isentitled.’

IHS s Objection to Recommended Decision, p 19. IHS argued that this forum’ s interpretation of
25 CFR 900.32 was “ contrary to the overriding purpose of the ISDA.” 1d., at 19.

In the Recommended Decision, this forum found that IHS s reading of the regulation “robs it of
any meaning a al.” Recommended Decison, p 14. Nothing IHS has stated in its filings since that time
has changed that concluson. No reasonable person, attempting an objective interpretation of 25 CFR
900.32, would come to the conclusion that IHS was in this case free to decline portions of the
proposed AFA which were substantidly the same asthe prior AFA. 1HS sreading of the regulation
takes one phrase, “the amount of funds to which the contractor is entitled,” out of context, and attempts
to make tha phrase the centerpiece of the provison. In doing so, IHS ignorestheinitia answer in the
regulation, “No,” and the language “the Secretary . . . may not decline.. . . any portion of a successor
annud funding agreement.”

On gpped from this forum’s Recommended Decision on Remand, counse for IHS further
explained IHS sinterpretation of 25 CFR 900.32 in a telephonic conference:

MS. LEE: * * * [W]e beieve that the funding portion is separate from substantialy
the same language, and o if the tribe is proposing to carry out the same programs,
functions, services, and activities that it previoudy provided, and, therefore, the AFA is
subgtantiadly the same, then the second part of the secretary’ s obligation is then to
goprove and add to the contract the full amount of funds to which the contractor is
entitled.

So our view isthat the funding provision is separate, and at that second stage
then the secretary makes the determination as to the full amount of funds to which the
contractor is entitled.

* * * * * * *

MR. GARRETT: Now I'm confused. | wasthinking at first you were suggesting that
there wouldn’t be adeclination at al aslong as the content of whet is being funded
remained the same.

MS. LEE: Our view would beif the programs, functions, services, and activities are
subgtantidly the same, that there il is the authority to decline the funding portion.

Transcript of January 28, 2002, Telephonic Conference, pp 11-12. Thus, IHS asserted that the
regulation should be read as a“two-step” process, which would give the Secretary considerable
discretion to determine and vary the proper funding level each year.



The Board firmly rgjected IHS s interpretation of 25 CFR 900.32:

There is no support in the language of section 900.32 for the dichotomy which
IHS suggedts. The regulation excepts from the requirement that the Secretary approve
aproposed AFA that is substantidly the same as the prior AFA ‘funding increases
included in gppropriations acts or funding reductions as provided in section 106(b) of
the Act” It necessarily follows from this that other changes in funding levels are subject
to this requirement. In addition, the sentence requiring the Secretary to “add to the
contract the full amount of funds to which the contractor is entitled’” also specifies that
the Secretary ‘ shal approve’ and ‘may not decling any portion of a proposed
successor AFA that is substantidly the same as in the AFA for the prior year. IHS did
not persuasively explain how it could approve the proposed Area Office share or
Headquarters share while at the same time reducing the funding amount nor why the
reduction in funding would not function as a‘dedlination.’

Board s Decision, pp 10-11. The Board found that the terms of 25 CFR 900.32 were “ dispositive of
thisgpped.” 1d., at 9.

IHS argues that its litigation pogition was substantialy justified because it involved issues of first
impression. IHS sOpp. to Appl., pp 5-6. However, the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeds recently
dated inasmilar case:

The only issue of first impression we were required to resolve was the impact of a
falureto follow aclear rule contained in the [agency’ g regulations. Thusthe
government’ s argument means that whenever it violates its own regulations, or
assumably any clear legd rule, for thefirgt time, the private party who succeedsin
forcing government compliance nonethel ess must be deprived of fees because the
government gets an automatic ‘first impresson’ free pass. This position contravenesthe
purpose of the EAJA, a‘clearly stated objective of [which] isto diminate financia
disncentives for those who would defend againgt unjustified governmenta action and
thereby to deter the unreasonable exercise of Government authority.’

Gutierrez, supra, 274 F.3d at 1262, guoting Ardestani v. INS, 502 U.S. 129, 138 (1991) (emphasisin
origind). Similarly, thisforum findsthat IHS is not entitled to an automatic finding that its position was
subgtantialy judtified because the interpretation of 25 CFR 900.32 was an issue of first impression.
Although the extent to which an issue is one of first impression is afactor to consder in deciding
whether the position of the agency is subgstantidly justified, in this case IHS did not demondtrate a
reasonable effort to consder dl of the language of the applicable regulation. Therefore, even though the
interpretation of 25 CFR 900.32 was a matter of first impression, IHS s position with regard to that
regulation was not substantialy justified.



Aswith IHS sfailure to even consder 25 CFR 900.32 in the underlying decison, IHS sfailure
to reasonably interpret 25 CFR 900.32 during the litigation taints its statutory analysisin the litigation. A
reasonable interpretation of an implementing regulation is a necessary prerequidte to areasonable
interpretation of the underlying statute.

3. Condusion With Regard to Substantiad Justification

As st forth above, the determination of whether the position of the agency was substantialy
judtified is determined by viewing the case asawhole. Inthiscase, IHS took many positions on
different lega and factud issues. Thisforum agreed with some of those positions, and others may have
been subgtantidly judtified even though IHS did not prevail with regard to those issues. However, this
forum views IHS's position with regard to its interpretation of 25 CFR 900.32 as being of central
importance in this matter. Had IHS heeded the plain language of this regulation, much or dl of this
litigation could have been avoided, and any portion that remained would have been less convoluted. If
IHS had acknowledged at the outset that it could not decline the Tribe's proposal to the extent it was
substantialy the same as the prior year’ s proposd, it may well have decided that a declination was not
aopropriate. At thetime IHS madeits decison, and early in the litigation, IHS took the position that
the Tribe' s proposed AFA was in fact substantialy the same asthe prior year’s AFA.

Because IHS s position with regard to the interpretation of 25 CFR 900.32 was not
subgtantidly judtified in the decison under apped and in the subsequent litigation, and because the
interpretation of 25 CFR 900.32 was of centra importance in this matter, this forum finds that IHS has
not shown that its pogition was substantialy judtified in this litigation.

Amount of Award

Having determined that the Tribe is entitled to a least some award of fees and expenses, this
forum must now determine the proper amount of the award. Thefirst step in determining the proper
amount of an EAJA award isto determine the “lodestar” amount. Gregory C. Sisk, The Essentids of
the Equal Accessto Judtice Act: Court Awards of Attorney’s Fees for Unreasonable Government
Conduct (Part Two), 56 La. L. Rev. 1, 107-111 (1995). Put smply, thisamount is determined by
multiplying the “ prevailing market rates for the kind and quality of the services rendered” by the amount
of time reasonably expended on the case. 5 U.S.C. §504(b)(1)(A); Sk, supra, 56 La. L. Rev. at
111. EAJA limitsthe “prevailing market rate€’ to a satutory maximum. Once the “lodestar” amount is
determined, the next step is to determine whether any adjustments should be made to that amount.




In this case, the Tribe has asked for atotal of $115,946.44° in fees and expenses. Thisis
based on the current statutory maximum rate of $125 per hour for attorneys fees for 803.2 hours, plus
additiond amounts for time spent by law clerks and legidative assistants, fees charged by an expert
witness for the Tribe, and expenses. See EAJA App., EXE p 2.

IHS challenges virtually every aspect of the amount sought by the Tribe. IHS arguesthat the
maximum rate for attorney fees should be $75 per hour instead of $125 per hour, because the
applicable regulations set the maximum at $75 per hour. IHS' s Opp. to Applic., p 15. IHSadso
chdlenges the rates the Tribe seeks for law clerk and legidative assgtant time. 1d., p 16. IHS further
chalenges the amount of atorney time sought by the Tribe, arguing that some of it was duplicative and
unnecessary. 1d., pp 17-20. Finally, IHS argues that the amount should be adjusted downward to
reflect what IHS views as the limited relief obtained by the Tribe. Id., pp 11-14, 19-20.

This forum addresses each of these arguments, first by determining the appropriate “lodestar”
amount and then by determining the extent to which that amount should be adjusted, if any.

1. The Appropriate Rate for Attorneys, Law Clerks and Assstants

When it was originaly passed, EAJA established a maximum rate for atorney fees at $75 per
hour. 5U.S.C.A. 8 504(b)(1)(A) (1996) (“attorney or agent fees shall not be awarded in excess of
$75 per hour”). In 1996, EAJA was amended to change the maximum rate for attorney fees from $75
per hour to $125 per hour. 5U.S.C.A. § 504(b)(1)(A) (2002 Supp.). The Tribeis not automatically
entitled to the statutory maximum, but must show that the “prevailing market rate’ for the services
performed by its attorneysis at least as much as that maximum.

Here, the Tribe has made an adequate showing that the “prevailing market rate’ for its services
isat least $125 per hour. Attorney Geoffrey Strommer submitted an affidavit with the gpplication, in
which he satesin part:

During the course of this appedl, the hourly rate billed to and paid by our clients for
whom we provided tribal governmenta type services ranged between $135 and $225
per hour with the mgjority paying at least $170 per hour. * * * The rates of $135 to
$155 per hour charged to the Susanville Indian Rancheriafor servicesin connection
with the case was our negotiated rate in our contracts with the Tribe.

3The origind amount requested was $117,283.94. Since that time, however the Tribe has
redacted 10.7 hours of attorney time from its application (10.7 x $125 = $1337.50; $117,283.94 -
$1337.50 = $115,946.44). See Tribe's Response to IHS s Opposition, Ex C, pp 3-4.

10



EAJA Application, EX Ep 3 (7). IHS does not argue that $125 per hour isin excess of the
“prevalling market rate.”

IHS does, however, argue that the $125 per hour requested by the Tribe for atorney timeis
improper. |HS bases this argument on the Interior Department regulations implementing EAJA, which,
as st forth above, are specificaly made applicableto ISDA cases. These regulations were origindly
promulgated in 1983, and have not been amended since that time. With regard to the maximum hourly
rate for atorney time, the regulaions mirror the origina statutory language, sating:

(b) The amount of fees awarded will be based upon the prevailing market rates for the
kind and quality of services furnished, except that —

* * %

(2) Attorney or agent fees will not exceed $75 per hour.

43 CFR 4.607(b)(2). IHS argues that the regulatory language limits the maximum rate for attorney
time, S0 that the $75 per hour limit in the regulation applies. IHS s Opp. to Appl., pp 15-16. IHS cites
to anumber of Interior Board of Indian Apped (IBIA) cases for the proposition that: “The Board lacks
authority to overrule, ignore, or declareinvaid aduly promulgated regulation.” IHS s Opp. to App.,

pp 15-16, guating Crow Tribe of Montanav. Montana State Director, BLM, 31 IBIA 16, 19 (1997).
IHS assarts that this limit does not contradict the statutory language, which now provides for a $125

per hour maximum, because the $75 per hour limit set forth in the regulationsis not “in excess’ of the
$125 per hour limit set forth in the statute. |HS s Opp. to App., pp 15-16.

The Tribe responds by pointing out that in the 1996 amendment to EAJA, Congress specified
that the section raising the fee limit “shal apply” to actions commenced after the date of the amendment.
Tribe' s Response to IHS s Opposition, p 16. The Tribe aso counters IHS sreliance on IBIA casdaw
by citing to IBIA cases which stand for the proposition that: “[W]here there are discrepancies between
aBIA regulation and alater enacted statute, the statute controls.” 1d. (citations omitted). The Tribe
aso relies on cases from other federa administrative boards, which found that the $125 rate applied
even though aregulaion maintained the $75 rate. 1d.

The Tribe has dso filed amotion for supplementa authorities, in which it cites to the preamble
for aNotice of Proposed Rulemaking recently published by the Department of Hedth and Human
Services. Tribe' s Motion to File Supplementa Authorities. The Tribe points out that the proposed
regulations would change the current HHS EAJA regulations by in part raising the regulatory rate from
$75 per hour to $125 per hour. The preamble states in part: “ This notice a so reflects the changes by
Pub. L. 104-121 [the 1996 EAJA amendments].” 62 Fed. Reg. 52696, 52697 (attached to Tribe's
Motion to File Supplementa Authorities). Since the statutory change, we have been processing fee
gpplications under the current regulations except to the extent that the amended Statute requires
changes.” 67 Fed. Reg. 52696, 52697 (August 13,

11



2002). According to the Tribe, this means that HHS has acknowledged that “if current regulations are
out of date, the agency should process fee gpplications pursuant to the statute when that statute requires
changes” Tribe'sMotion to File Supp. Auth., p 1. The Tribe dso includes a copy of arecent decison
issued by Judge Greenia of the Hearings Division, which applied the statutory $125 rate.

IHS has responded to this latest motion, arguing that the preamble language is generd, and
does not specificdly state that HHS has been applying the $125 statutory level instead of the $75
regulatory level. IHS s Response to Tribe's Mot. to File Supp. Auth., p 2. IHS repesats its argument
that the $75 regulatory level is consstent with the $125 statutory level, because the statute sets a
maximum leved, not aminimum. 1d., p 1. IHS aso urgesthis forum not to follow Judge Greenia's
recent decison, arguing that the decison ignores the regulatory limit. Id., p 3.

Findly, the Tribefiled afurther brief, gating in part:

[T]he only logical conclusion isthat the new rate gpplies. The purpose of the
law isto set aceiling on rates that may be reimbursed under the EAJA, not to give the
agency discretion to set any rate it wishes. * * *

[1]f the agency’ s position were correct, it would have the discretion to set the
rate a any level it considers reasonable, be it $10 or even zero.

Tribe' sReply to IHS sResponse, p 2. The Tribe aso repests its argument that the statute states that
the new provison “shdl goply.” Id., pp 1-2.

The Tribe has the better argument here. The statutory maximum for attorney fees, which began
a $75 per hour and was amended in 1996 to $125 per hour, must be read in context. The primary
requirement for attorney feesiis that those fees are to be based on “ prevailing market rates for the kind
and qudlity of sarvicesfurnished.” See 43 U.S.C. 8 504(b)(1)(A); 43 CFR 4.607(b). The statutory
maximum limits the prevalling market rate. Thus, if the prevailing market rate is lower than the statutory
maximum, then it is the prevailing market rate which isused. On the other hand, if the prevailing market
rate is equa to or higher than the statutory maximum, then the statutory maximum appliesto limit that
amount.

However, asthe Tribe points out, the phrase “shal not be awarded in excess’ can not
reasonably be interpreted to mean that agencies are free to set lower maximums in their regulations. In
other words, where Congress has dictated that attorneys fees shall be awarded at the prevailing market
rate or $75 per hour, whichever islower, asit initidly did when it passed EAJA, agencies are not free
to say, for example, that atorney fees shdl be awarded at the prevailing market rate or $50 per hour,
whichever islower. To do soisto contradict the statutory language. Logicaly, then, when Congress
changed the statutory maximum from $75 per hour to $125 per hour in 1996, agency regulations setting
the maximum fee at $75 per hour became obsolete, because they contradicted the new statutory

language.

12



Therefore, this forum finds that, because EAJA was amended after DOI’s EAJA regulations
were promulgated, and because the regulation contradicts the statute as amended, the Satutory
language should control. Hoyd Callinsv. BIA, 30 IBIA 165, 172 (1997) (“Where there are
discrepancies between a BIA regulation and alater-enacted Statute, the statute controls.”).
Accordingly, this forum applies the $125 per hour rate for attorneys fees in determining the lodestar
amount.

With regard to the rate for law clerks and legidative assstants, the Tribe is requesting one-half
of the rate it charged for atorney time for law clerks, and 3/4 of therate it charged for attorney time for
legidative assstants. EAJA Application, EX E, p 2 (16). The Tribe seeks atota of $5,135.55 for
66.7 hours worth of law clerk and legidative assstant fees. 1d. This averages out to gpproximetely
$77 per hour. IHS argues that fees for law clerks or legidative assstants should be no more than $40
per hour. 1HS s Opposdtion, p 16. Although the Tribe statesit is asking for one-haf of the attorney fee
rate, $77 per hour is more than one-hdf of the statutory maximum rate of $125 per hour. IHS has not
shown that one-hdlf of the attorney fee rate is unreasonable for law clerks and legidative assstants, and
such arule of thumb seems reasonable to this forum. Therefore, this forum gpplies arate of $62.50 for
law clerks and legidative assstants when caculating the lodestar amount. See Stockton v. Shalala,

36 F.3d 49, 50 (8" Cir. 1994) (alowing $30 per hour); In Re Donovan, 877 F.2d 982, 993, 997
(D.C. Cir. 1989) (dlowing $60-65 per hour).

2. The Appropriate Amount of Hours Charged

The Tribe sEAJA dam includes billing for atotal of 803.2 hours of atorney time* and
66.7 hours of law clerk and legidative assstant time. IHS argues in its Opposition that 205.1 hours
of the clamed atorney time should not count, primarily because that time involved communication
between various atorneys within the law firm (“interna communications’) or duplication of effort among
the various attorneys who worked on the case. See IHS Opposition, pp 17-19 and Ex A. IHSdso
arguesthat the law clerk and legidative assstant time should be diminated. Id., p 16.

The Tribe responds that with regard to internd communications, “the rule prohibits billing for
Excessve communications or meetings, not any communications” Tribe' s Responseto IHS s
Opposition, p 20 (emphasesin origind). The Tribe aso argues that dthough a number of attorneys
worked on the casg, its attorneys worked on discrete issues and did not duplicate their efforts. 1d.,
pp 20-23.

This forum has reviewed the billing materias submitted by the Tribe, and the detailed response
submitted by IHS. Whileit istrue that a number of attorneys worked on this case for the Tribe, it does
not gppear to this forum that these attorneys duplicated their effortsto any large

“The Tribe origindly claimed 813.9 hours of hilling time, but it has redacted 10.7 hours worth of
thet time. See note 3, supra.

13



extent, especidly congdering the fact that this case involved severd digtinct rounds of briefing and two
separate gppeals over aperiod of severa years. Furthermore, a number of complex issues were raised
in this matter, so that it is certainly concelvable that severd attorneys could work on a particular brief
without necessarily duplicating their efforts. Nor does it seem unreasonable that the attorneys
communicated with each other during the conduct of the litigation.

Nevertheless, there are instances in the billing record where, for example, three atorneys were
consulting with each other when it would appear that two might have sufficed. An example would be a
conference cal on February 14, 1997, involving three attorneys. See dso IHS s Supplementa
Oppoasition, p 15. Thisforum has therefore decided to reduce the amount of claimed hours for
atorneys by 10% to account for duplication of effort, and to account for the amount of time it might
have taken the various attorneys to familiarize themsdves with the case.

With regard to the time spent by law clerks and legidative assstants, IHS does not set forth any
basis for diminating that time dtogether. Courts have alowed such costs to the extent they are
reasonable. See In Re Donovan, 877 F.2d 982, 992-93 (D.C. Cir. 1989). Initsindependent review
of the billing records, this forum has not found a basis for eiminating these costs. Indeed, it may be cost
effective for aclient to have alaw clerk researching a discrete issue a alower rate than an attorney
would charge. 1d. Therefore, this forum has decided to dlow the clamed number of hours for law
clerks and legidative assstants, except for asmilar 10% reduction to account for duplication of effort.

IHS aso argues that the Tribe should not be alowed to recover for attorney feesfor the
amount of time spent pursuing the Headquarters daim, because it ultimately did not recelve any
additional Headquarters funds as aresult of the litigation. IHS s Opposition, pp 11-14. The claim for
Headquarters funds, however, involves many of the same facts and legd issues asthe clam for Area
Office funds. Therefore, this forum does not deem it appropriate to separate the Headquarters clam
from the Area Office clam in determining the amount of hours reasonably spent on this case by the
Tribe' s attorneys. See Citizens Council of Delaware County v. Brinegar, 741 F.2d 584, 595-96
(3 Cir. 1984). Thisforum will address this question below, as part of its determination with regard to
whether and to what extent the “lodestar” figure should be reduced based on the result obtained by the
Tribe.

Finaly, IHS argues that the Tribe should not be awarded attorneys fees for the time its
attorneys spent arguing that interest should be awarded in this matter, either because the Prompt
Payment Act applied or for other reasons. IHS' s Opposition, pp 19-20. Aswith the claim for
Headquarters funds, however, this forum does not view the claim for interest as being so separate that
it amounts to an unrelated claim which should be treated separately, so that the Tribe would not be
deemed to be a prevailing party with regard to that claim and the hours spent on that claim would be
disdlowed in their entirety. Instead, as with the Headquarters clam, this forum will addressthe clam
for interest as part of its determination with regard to whether and to what extent the “lodestar” figure
should be reduced based on the result obtained by the Tribe.

14



3. Expenses

EAJA dlowsfor an award of expenses aswell as an award of attorneysfees. 5U.S.C.
§504(a)(2). In addition to attorneys fees, the Tribe has applied for an award of $5,766.89 in “ attorney
expenses.” Application, p 8 and Ex E, 6. The Tribe breaks down these expensesinto certain
categories, such as “long distance calls’ and “photocopies,” and sets forth the amount spent on each
category for each monthly billing statement. Application, Ex E, Att 2.

IHS argues that the Tribe's claim for expenses should be reduced because “[t]he Tribe's
counsdl has not itemized the expenses in the same manner as the atorney fees, making it an impossible
task to discern which expenses have been charged for thiscase” IHS s Opposition, p 20. IHSdso
objects to the Tribe' s use of a percentage rate.

The Tribe responds that IHS is demanding more specificity than is needed for afee gpplication
under EAJA. Tribe' s Responseto IHS s Opposition, p 24. For some of the months, the Tribe
caculated the expenses for this case by multiplying its total expenses for the month by the percentage of
time the attorneys spent on this case, as opposed to other mattersfor the Tribe. 1d. The Tribe asserts
that this is a reasonable method which is “in accord with industry practice.”

Ancther Adminigrative Law Judge within the Hearings Divison recently dedlt with thisissuein
. Regis Mohawk Tribev. [HS, IBIA 99-40-A-EAJA, IBIA 00-57-A-EAJA, and IBIA 01-88-A-
EAJA, October 2, 2002. See Tribe'sMoation to File Supp. Authorities, Second Attachment. In this
decison, which involved the same law firm, the ALJ found that the expenses were not set forth with
sufficient specificity, and that the law firm’s method of applying a percentage to tota expenses was
“insufficient for the purposes of EAJA and the awarding of expenses.” 1d., p 6 (citations omitted). The
ALJdenied the request for expensesin its entirety.

IHS does have a point with regard to the lack of specificity in the request for expenses.
Furthermore, the “ percentage’ method used by IHS for some of the months carries with it the risk that
other matters might have had a disproportionate emphasis on expenses, so that the government would
end up paying for expenses which are not properly assgned to this case. On the other hand, thiswas a
complicated case with numerous filings, and the Tribe s atorneys did undoubtedly incur a number of
legitimate expenses. Accordingly, this forum has decided to reduce the request for expenses by 50%,
but not to deny the request in its entirety. Expenses shdl therefore be alowed in the amount of
$2883.45.

5. Expert Witness Fees

The Tribe aso requests an award of $4,644.00 as reimbursement for expert witness fees paid
to Robert Mardand. Mr. Mardand, who worked for IHS for 26 years and served as the “ Director of
Headquarters Operations’ for five years, primarily helped the Tribe with understanding the caculation
of triba shares and resduas. 1HS has not opposed this aspect of

15



the Tribe's gpplication initsfilings. Given Mr. Mardand' s extengve experience and the complexity of
issues related to tribal shares and the residud in this matter, this forum finds the amount requested for
Mr. Mardand to be reasonable. Accordingly, the request for $4,644.00 is granted in full.

6. The Lodestar Amount

Accordingly, in determining the lodestar figure, this forum recognizes 722.9 hours (803.2 x 0.10
=80.3; 803.2 - 80.3 = 722.9) of attorney time at arate of $125 per hour, which equals $90,362.50.
This forum also recognizes 60 (66.7 x 0.10 = 6.7; 66.7-6.7 = 60) hours of law clerk and legidative
assigtant time at arate of $62.50 per hour, which equals $3,750.00. In addition, this forum recognizes
$2883.45 in expenses and $4,644 in expert witness fees. The total lodestar amount recognized is
$101,639.95 (90,362.50 + 3,750.00 + 2883.45 + 4,644.00 = 101,639.95).

7. The Extent to Which the Lodestar Figure Should Be Reduced, Based on the Result
Obtained

Under EAJA, only “reasonable’ attorney’ s fees are to be awarded. 5 U.S.C. 8§ 504(b)(1)(A).
The Supreme Court has held that in determining what fees are “reasonable,” the “mogt critical factor”
is the extent of the gpplicant’s success. See Hendey v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424, 436 (1982); Sisk,
supra, 56 La L. Rev. a 123. In determining how the degree of success should affect the fee award,
courts have tended to avoid strict mathematica ratios based upon, for example, the amount of money
obtained as aresult of the action. See City of Riversde et d. v. Riveraet d., 477 U.S. 561, 574
(1985) (“We rgject the proposition that fee awards under 8 1988 should necessarily be proportionate
to the amount of damages a civil rights plaintiff actudly recovers”); Sk, supra, 56 La. L. Rev. at 123.

IHS argues that the Tribe achieved limited success, because it did not receive any additiona
amount for its Headquarters share:

While the Tribe sought an additional $11,300 in Area Officetriba shares, it was
seeking an additiona $60,000 in Headquarterstribal shares. * * * To the extent this
Board awards attorney fees, this Board should proportionaly alocate the attorney fees
between the claim for which the Tribe recovered additiona funding (the Area Office
shares) and the claim on which the Tribe did not recover any additiond funding (the
Headquarterstriba shares), and disdlow the latter.

IHS s Opposition, p 14. In a separate but related argument, IHS argues that the $11,300 recovery for
the Tribe is disproportionate to the amount requested for attorneys fees.

In response, the Tribe asserts that EAJA does not mandate that fee awards be proportionate to
monetary recoveries, and argues that the hours expended by its attorneys were necessary to achieve
recovery. Tribe's Responseto IHS s Opposition, p 11. The Tribewarnsof “an expensive IHS war
of legd dtrition” in which Tribes attempting to obtain rdatively small

16



recoveries would be unable to “vindicate their legal rights” Id., p 12. The Tribe dso arguesthat it
obtained more than a monetary victory, because the ruling it obtained has significant precedentia vaue.
Id., pp 12-14.

Inits Motion for Summary Judgment, the Tribe sought findings that IHS had violated 25 CFR
900.32 and 25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(b) when it partially declined the Tribe's proposed 1997 Annual
Funding Agreement. Tribe's Motion for Summary Judgment. The Tribe asked that it be awarded an
additiona $11,300 in Area Office funds and an additiona $60,042 in Headquarter's funds, aswell as
interest on those funds from January 1, 1997.

The results achieved by the Tribe were mixed. The Tribe was awarded an additiona $11,300
in Area Office funds, and recaeived dlear findings from this forum and from the DAB that IHS violated
25 CFR 900.32 when it partidly declined the Tribe's proposal for Area Office funds. Board's
Decision of 2/06/02, pp 7-14; Recommended Decision, pp 14-15, 17. The Tribe did not receive an
additiond award of Headquarter’ s funds through this litigation, because this forum found that the Tribe
had dready received the required amount of Headquarter’ s fundsin 1997, after the Tribe' sinitia

appeal was filed.

The question of whether the Tribe ultimately received afinding that IHS violated 25 CFR
900.32 with regard to Headquarter’ s shares, and the question of whether the Tribe ultimately received
afinding that IHS violated 25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(b) with regard to Area Office and Headquarter's
shares, are both more complex. The Tribe did receive those findings from this forum. Recommended
Decision on Remand, pp 13-14, 17-18; Recommended Decision, pp 11-15. However, the complexity
liesin determining the extent to which this forum’s findings were modified on gpped.

The DAB did not reach the question of whether IHS violated 25 CFR 900.32 when it partidly
declined the Headquarter' s share, because it found that the Tribe would have no remedy even if IHS
had violated the regulation. DAB’s Decison, p 15. The Board noted that the Tribe had not appealed
this forum’ sfinding that the Tribe had dready been paid the full amount it was owed with regard to the
Headquarter’ s share, and that this finding was therefore final. 1d. The DAB aso found that it was not
necessary to address the merits of thisforum’s statutory interpretation, and stated: “[N]othing in this
decision should be viewed as ether agreeing with the ALJ s analysis of section 106(b)(2) or as
suggesting that the regulatory interpretation of section 106(b)(2) isthe only permissible interpretation.”
DAB’sDecision, pp 11-12.

The Tribe argues that because the Board failed to specificaly modify or reverse thisforum’'s
holding that IHS violated 25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(b), that holding became final and binding on IHS.
Tribe's Response to IHS s Opposition, pp 7-9. The Tribe reies on 25 CFR 900.167, which provides
that an Adminidrative Law Judge s decison becomes find unless modified or reversed by an gppellate
board, and which further provides that the appellate board’ s decison should specify which “findings of
fact or conclusions of law are modified or reversed. 25 CFR 900.167(c)(2); See 25 CFR 900.167(a).
Similarly, the Tribe argues that IHS s gpped to the Board “failed to result in either amodification or
reversal of thisforum’'s determination thet the

17



IHS s partid declination [of Headquarter's funding] was in violation of the gpplicable law and
regulations.” Tribe' s Response to IHS s Opposition, p 14.

IHS counters that in the event of an appedl, it isthe DAB’ s decison which isthe find decison
for the Department. 1HS s Supp. Opp., p 11. Because the DAB specifically declined to decide
“whether there was aviolation of section 106(b) of the ISDA and whether there was aviolation of
25 CFR 900.32 regarding Headquarter’ s shares,” IHS argues, the DAB did not adopt this forum's
conclusonsonthoseissues. Id. Therefore, IHS argues, this forum’s conclusions concerning statutory
violations and the regulatory violation with regard to Headquarter’s shares are not findl. 1d.

The gpplicable regulations are specificaly worded so that if an gppellate board does not modify
or reverse an ALJ s decision, that decision becomesfind. 25 CFR 900.167(a). It isnot necessary, as
IHS seems to sugges, for the Board to specificaly adopt specific findings or conclusonsinan ALJ s
decison in order for those findings and conclusons to become fina. 1t is only necessary that the Board
does not specificdly reverse or modify the findings or conclusons. The Board did not specificaly
modify or reverse this forum’s conclusion that IHS violated 25 CFR 900.32 when it partialy declined
the Headquarter' s share, which means that the $100,499 figure stands as the designated Headquarter’s
sharefor 1997. The Board instead determined that it need not reach the question. Similarly, the Board
did not specifically modify or reverse this forum’s determination that IHS violated the statutory
provisons. Although the Board took painsto ensure thet its decision was not read as agreeing with this
forum’ sinterpretation of the statute, the Board did not specificaly modify or reverse that interpretation.®

Therefore, the Tribe obtained the substantive findings it sought. It also achieved victories with
findings regarding IHS s aggregate funding argument, and regarding IHS s argument that IHS had no
funds with which to pay the Tribe.

As st forth above, a determination with regard to lowering the lodestar amount based on
degree of success obtained depends to some extent on what the prevailing party hoped to achievein
thelitigation. Here, the Tribe hoped to obtain monetary recovery and findings that IHS violated the law
and monetary recovery. The Tribe svictory with regard to the findings it achieved was a sgnificant
part of itstotd victory. IHS made a choice in 1997 not to follow its own regulations. The Tribe was
forced to conduct along and protracted litigation in order to bring about that compliance. Thisisan
important ruling not just for the Susanville Rancherica, but for al tribes that negotiate and contract with
IHS, because it delivers a strong message to IHS that it must operate within the confines of the
statutory and regulatory protections afforded those tribes. Had IHS prevailed with regard to its
interpretation of the law, it would have been

5That the Board did not specificaly adopt this forum'’ s statutory findings means that those
findings do not have the precedentia impact they would otherwise have had. This does not, however,
mean that for purposes of determining the appropriate fee award the Tribe did not achieve the findings
it sought.

18



able to enter into annual negotiations with contracting tribes with the nearly unfettered discretion to
decide each year the amounts to which those tribes were entitled. This would have amounted to a
ggnificant shift in the balance of power in IHS sdirection.

It is necessarily an inexact science to attempt to quantify these results. In Farrar v. Hobby,
506 U.S. 103 (1992), the Supreme Court found that plaintiffs who were avarded nomina damages
were not entitled to any fees at dl. Justice O’ Connor, who provided the deciding fifth vote for the
case, explained in a concurring opinion that athough the amount of money recovered in asuit was a
factor in determining an gppropriate fee award, the sgnificance of the lega issues on which the plaintiff
prevailed and the public purpose, if any, served by the case should also be considered. Farrar, supra,
506 U.S. at 122-23. In this case, as set forth above, the Tribe has achieved victories on significant
legal issues, which should benefit the Tribe and other contracting tribesin the future. On the other hand,
the Tribe obtained only about one-seventh of the amount of money it sought. In consderation of these
factors, this forum has decided to reduce the lodestar figure by 30%, to $71,147.96 (101,639.95 x
0.30 = 30,491.99; 101,639.95 - 30,491.99 = 71,147.96), in order to account for the mixed results
achieved by the Tribe.

Accordingly, the Tribeis hereby awarded $71,147.96 in fees and expenses.

Within 30 days of the receipt of this decison, you may file an gpped of this decison with the
Secretary of Hedlth and Human Services under 25 CFR 900.165(b). See 25 CFR 900.177. An
gpped to the Secretary under 25 CFR 900.165(b) shdl befiled at the following address:

Departmental Apped's Board

U.S. Department of Hedlth and Human Services
Room 637-D, Humphrey Building

200 Independence Ave., SW.

Washington, DC 20201.

You shdl serve acopy of your notice of apped on the officid whose decision isbeing appeded. You
shdl certify to the Secretary that you have served this copy. If neither party files an apped of this
decison within 30 days, this decison will becomefind.

Issued at Sacramento, Cdifornia. Dated:; 12/09/2002

/lorigind Saned
William E. Hammett

19



